

No. 13-15503

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JANE DOE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

DRUMMOND COMPANY, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION
HON. R DAVID PROCTOR, JUDGE
Case No. 2:09-CV-01041-RDP

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL LAW
SCHOLARS AND PRACTITIONERS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

MARCO B. SIMONS
RICHARD L. HERZ
BENJAMIN HOFFMAN
MARISSA VAHLSING
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street NW, Suite 401
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-466-5188

Counsel for *amici curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
QUESTION ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Under customary international law, a “civilian population” is any sizable group comprised primarily of individuals who are not members of the armed forces or otherwise recognized as combatants, including those suspected of supporting the enemy.	11
A. “Civilian”	12
B. “Population”	15
C. “Directed Against a Civilian Population”	18
II. Cases before international criminal tribunals expressly concerning attacks upon suspected collaborators, supporters or sympathizers confirm that such subsets of the population are included in the “civilian population”	20

III. Crimes against humanity has always included crimes committed with a wartime motive	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios,

402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) 1

Doe v. Drummond Co.,

2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145386 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 30, 2010).....*passim*

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.,

226 F.R.D. 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 19, 27

International Cases

Prosecutor v. Ahmad Harun & Ali Kushayb,

Case No. ICC-02/05-01/07, Decision on the Prosecution Application under

Article 58(7) of the Statute, (April 27, 2007) 25

Prosecutor v. Akayesu,

Case No. ICTR-96-4, Judgment (Sept. 2, 1998) 12

Prosecutor v. al-Bashir,

Case No. ICC-02/05-01/09, Decision on the Prosecution's Application

for a Warrant of Arrest against Omar Hassan Ahmad Al Bashir,

(Mach 4, 2009)..... 24

**Prosecutor v. Bemba Gombo,*

Case No. ICC-01/05-01/08, Decision Pursuant to Article 61(7)(a) and (b) of the Rome Statute on the Charges of the Prosecutor Against Jean-Pierre Bemba Gombo, (June 15, 2009)	10, 23, 24
<i>*Prosecutor v. Blaškić,</i>	
Case No. IT-95-14-A, Judgment (July 29, 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prosecutor v. Blaškić,</i>	
Case No. IT-95-14, Judgment (Mar. 3, 2000)	12
<i>Prosecutor v. Brima, Kamara, & Kanu,</i>	
Case No. SCSL-04-16-T, Judgment (June 20, 2007)	22
<i>*Prosecutor v. Fofana & Kondewa,</i>	
Case No. SCSL-04-14-A. Judgment (May 28, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prosecutor v. Galic,</i>	
Case No. IT-98-29-T, Judgment (Dec. 5, 2003).....	14, 18
<i>Prosecutor v. Galic,</i>	
Case No. IT-98-29-A, Judgment (Nov. 30 2006).....	18
<i>Prosecutor v. Hussein,</i>	
Case No. ICC-02/05-01/12, Public redacted version of “Decision on the Prosecutor's application under article 58 relating to Abdel Raheem Muhammad Hussein,” (March 1, 2012)	25
<i>*Prosecutor v. Kordic and Cerkez,</i>	

Case No. It-95-14/2-A, Judgment (17 December 2004)	13
<i>Prosecutor v. Krajisnik,</i>	
No. IT-00-39-T, Judgment (Sept. 27, 2006).....	28
<i>Prosecutor v. Kunarac,</i>	
Case No. IT-96-23, Judgment (Feb. 22, 2001).....	12, 16-17
<i>Prosecutor v. Kunarac,</i>	
Case No. IT-96-23-A, Judgment (June 12, 2002)	15, 16, 19
<i>Prosecutor v. Kupreškić,</i>	
Case No. IT-95-16, Judgment (Jan. 14, 2000).....	15, 18
<i>Prosecutor v. Limaj,</i>	
Case No. IT-03-66-T, Judgment (Nov. 30, 2005)	17, 18
<i>Prosecutor v. Mrkšić,</i>	
Case No. IT-95-13/1-A, Judgment (May 5, 2009)	18, 19
<i>*Prosecutor v. Sesay, Kallon, & Gbao,</i>	
Case No. SCSL-04-15-T, Judgment, (March 2, 2009).....	14, 15, 18, 22
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic,</i>	
Case No. IT-94-1, Judgment (May 7, 1997).....	15, 16
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic,</i>	
No. IT-94-1-A, Judgment (July 15, 1999).....	28

Trial of the Major War Criminals Before the International Military

Tribunal (1947).....26

International Treaties

Charter of the International Military Tribunal (IMT), Annex to the Agreement
for the prosecution and punishment of the major war criminals of the European
Axis (“London Agreement”) (Aug. 8, 1945)26

Geneva Convention (IV) Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of
War, August 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 28727

Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949,
and Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts
(Protocol I), June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 313, 14

Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949,
and Relating to the Protection of Victims of Non-International
Armed Conflicts (Protocol II), art. 13, June 8, 1977,
1125 U.N.T.S. 609.....14

Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court,
entered into force July 1, 2002, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90,23, 27

Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda,
S.C. Res. 955, Annex art. 3, U.N. Doc.
S/RES/955/Annex (8 November 1994).....28

Other Authorities

M. Cherif Bassiouni, <i>Crimes Against Humanity in International Criminal Law</i> (2d. ed. 1999).....	26, 27
Lawrence Douglas, <i>The Memory of Judgment; Making Law and History in the Trials of the Holocaust</i> (2001).....	27
The Judge Advocate General’s Legal Center and School, International and Operational Law Dep’t, OPERATIONAL LAW HANDBOOK 2013 (Maj. William Johnson ed. 2013).....	12-13
Guénaél Mettraux, <i>Crimes Against Humanity in the Jurisprudence of the International Criminal Tribunals for the Former Yugoslavia and for Rwanda</i> , 43 Harv. Int’l L.J. 237 (2002).....	12, 15
Office of the Prosecutor, Interim Report on the Situation in Colombia, November 2012.....	25
Report of the International Commission of Inquiry on Darfur to the United Nations Secretary-General, (2005).....	18
